equity investments to adapt the market condition and the Company’s strategy. The latest
Appendix on the Company’s Approval hierarchy and Investment Limit was issued by the BOD
on 17 March 2017.

Listed equity securities, fund certificates held by the Company are susceptible to market
price risk.  When share and fund certificate price decreases below average cost, the
Company makes allowance.  The portfolio of unlisted shares and fund certificates tends
to decrease if the stock market suffers from a downturn. Therefore, if the share’s and fund
certificate’s price decrease sharply, both listed and unlisted portfolios, with their positive
correlation, will lead to higher risk, which directly affects the business performance via the
provision expenses made.

With the purpose of reducing the impact of market risk, in particular of the risk of share and
fund certificate price movement on the company’s business performance, in recent years,
BVSC creates limitation on investment in shares. As at 31 December 2022, the percentage of
listed and unlisted is 21% of the Company’s Owners’ Equity.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
as at 31st December 2022 and for the year then ended

BVSC ANNUAL REPORT 2022 CHAPTER 6: FINANCIAL STATEMENTS278 279

Change in variables Impact on profit before tax  (VND)

31st December 2022

Scenario 1 +10% 9,463,811,621

Scenario 2 -10% (12,666,045,953)

31st December 2021

Scenario 1 +10% 131,537,623

Scenario 2 -10% (1,150,402,480)

Stock volatility risks of transactions traded on margin: The stock market’s high volatility may
cause the total value of collateral assets to be lower than total debt, leading to liquidity risks
from customers, (Refer to credit risk management).

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial
instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to
credit risk from its investment in term deposits, corporate bonds and margin lending.

Term deposits

For the purpose of credit risk management, BVSC complies with credit limit for each bank as